

2002

Saundra Brower and Frank Oscar Brower v. Dr. David W. Brown, And I.H.C. Hospitals, Inc., a corporation, and I.H.C. Hospitals, Inc., a corporation Valley View Medical Center : Petition for Rehearing

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

David W. Slagle, Jody K. Burnett; Snow, Christensen and Martineau; Charles W. Dahlquist, II, Norman J. Younker; Kirton, McConkie and Bushnell; Attorneys for Resondent.

Russell A. Cannon; Cannon and Wilkinson; Attorneys for Appellants.

---

### Recommended Citation

Legal Brief, *Brower v. Brown*, No. 20553.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2002).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/2024](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/2024)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .ii  
STATEMENT OF CASE . . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT

Point 1 - APPELLANT'S CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN  
TREATED AS ONE TRANSACTION BY THE REVIEWING  
COURT . . . . . 3

Point II - THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD HAVE REVERSED THE ORDER  
GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT  
I.H.C. . . . . 6

CONCLUSION . . . . . 7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF UTAH

---

SAUNDRA BROWER and )  
FRANK OSCAR BROWER, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs-Appellants, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
DR. DAVID W. BROWN, and )  
I.H.C. HOSPITALS, INC., )  
a corporation, and I.H.C. )  
HOSPITALS, INC., a corporation )  
VALLEY VIEW MEDICAL CENTER, )  
 )  
Defendants-Respondents. )

Case No. 20553

---

PETITION FOR REHEARING OF APPELLANTS

SAUNDRA BROWER AND FRANK OSCAR BROWER

---

Petition for Rehearing from decision of the Supreme Court  
of the State of Utah, filed September 10, 1987

David W. Slagle  
Jody K. Burnett  
Snow, Christensen & Martineau  
10 Exchange Place, Eleventh  
Floor  
P. O. Box 3000  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84110  
Attorneys for Defendant-  
Respondent Dr. David W. Brown

Russell A. Cannon, Esq.  
1200 Beneficial Life  
Tower  
36 South State Street  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
84111  
Attorney for  
Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Saundra Brower and  
Oscar Brower

Charles W. Dahlquist, II  
Norman J. Younker  
Kirton, McConkie & Bushnell  
330 South 300 East  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Attorneys for Defendant-  
Respondent I.H.C. Hospitals Inc.  
a corporation and I.H.C. Hospitals,  
Inc., a corporation doing business as  
Valley View Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .ii  
STATEMENT OF CASE . . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT

Point 1 - APPELLANT'S CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN  
TREATED AS ONE TRANSACTION BY THE REVIEWING  
COURT . . . . . 3

Point II - THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD HAVE REVERSED THE ORDER  
GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT  
I.H.C. . . . . 6

CONCLUSION . . . . . 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Christensen v. Rees

436 P. 2d 435 (Utah 1968) . . . . . 4

Ruth v. Dight, et. al

75 Wash. 2d 660, 435 P. 2d 631 (Washington 1969) . . . 4,5

Ohler v. Tacoma General Hospital, et.al

92 Wash. 2d 507, 598 P. 2d 1358 (Wash, 1979) . . . . . 6

STATUTES AND RULES

E.C.A. Sec. 78-12-47 (1987) . . . . . 3
